

Nos. 11-393, 11-398, and 11-400

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, *ET AL.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, *ET AL.*

FLORIDA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AND THE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS' SEVERABILITY JUDGMENT**

ROGER G. WILSON SENIOR VICE- PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION 225 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 297-6000	JOSEPH MILLER JULIE SIMON MILLER AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. South Building, Suite 500 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 778-3200	PATRICIA A. MILLETT <i>Counsel of Record</i> ORLY DEGANI JAMES E. TYSSE AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD LLP 1333 New Hampshire Ave N.W. Washington, DC 20036 (202) 887-4000 pmllett@akingump.com
---	---	--

*Counsel for Blue
Cross Blue Shield
Association*

*Counsel for America's Health
Insurance Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

INTRODUCTION..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

ACA’S INSURANCE-MARKET REFORMS
CANNOT FUNCTION AS CONGRESS
INTENDED WITHOUT THE MINIMUM
INDIVIDUAL COVERAGE PROVISION AND
THUS ARE INSEVERABLE FROM THE
MANDATE..... 11

A. The Critical Severability Inquiry Is
Whether Congress Intended ACA’s
Insurance-Market Reforms To Function
Without The Minimum Individual
Coverage Provision That Congress
Deemed “Essential” To Their Operation 11

B. ACA’s Plain Text Establishes That The
Minimum Individual Coverage Provision
Is “Essential” To And Thus Inseverable
From The Guaranteed Issue, Preexisting
Conditions, Health-Status Discrimination,
And Adjusted Community Rating Reforms..... 15

 1. *The Mandate and the Insurance-
Market Reforms Are Textually Linked* 15

 2. *Congress’s Linkage Accords with the
Legislature’s Knowledge of Marketplace
Realities* 18

C. Congress Knew That States’ Efforts To Implement Similar Market Reforms Without A Mandate Had Not Worked.....	26
1. <i>Congress Was Aware of Failed State Reform Efforts</i>	26
2. <i>The Court of Appeals Failed to Focus on How Congress Intended the Mandate and Reforms to Function Together</i>	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	4
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. City of Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1880)	12, 17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Blodgett v. Holding</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	11
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	17, 26
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	13
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 491 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	26
<i>Huntington v. Worthen</i> , 120 U.S. 97 (1887)	12, 38

<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	3
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	13, 14, 17, 36
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 97 U.S. 164 (1877)	24

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. (Suppl. IV 2011)	
§ 5000A	4, 7, 39
42 U.S.C. (2009)	
§ 300gg	6
§ 300gg-1	6
§ 300gg-11	6

42 U.S.C. (Suppl. IV 2011)	
§ 300gg(a).....	38, 39
§ 300gg(a)(1)	5, 6, 15
§ 300gg-1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 300gg-3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 300gg-4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 300gg-41(a)	6, 7
§ 300gg-41(b)	6, 7
§ 300gg-41(f)	6, 7
§ 18091(2)(I).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 18091(2)(B)	5
§ 18091(2)(C)	5
§ 18091(2)(D)	5
§ 18091(2)(E)	5
§ 18091(2)(F).....	5
§ 18091(2)(G)	5
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283 (1948)	4
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	3, 4, 5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3, 4, 5
§ 1001(3)	6
§ 1201(2)(A)	5, 6
§ 1201(3)(A)	5, 6
§ 1201(3)(B)	6
§ 1201(4)	5, 6
§ 1501(a)	5
§ 1562(c)(8)	6
§ 1563(c)(8)	6
§ 10107.....	6

Public Health Service Act of 1944, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 2701	5, 6
§ 2702	5
§ 2704	5, 37
§ 2705	5, 15, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AHIP, <i>Small Group Health Insurance in 2008: A Comprehensive Survey of Premiums, Product Choices, and Benefits</i> (Mar. 2009) ...	20, 21
Besio, Susan, <i>Vermont Health Care Reform: Five-Year Implementation Plan</i> (Dec. 1, 2006)	33
Blumberg, Linda & John Holahan, <i>Do Individual Mandates Matter? Timely Analysis of Immediate Health Policy Issues</i> (Jan. 2008)	19
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010).....	25
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	24
Congressional Record, 156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Miller)	34

<i>Covering the Uninsured: Making Health Insurance Markets Work: Hearing Before the S. Committee on Finance, 110th Cong., 2d. Sess. (2008) (statement of Pam McEwan, Executive Vice President, Public Affairs and Governance, Grp. Health Coop.)</i>	24, 34
Damler, Rob, <i>Experience Under The Healthy Indiana Plan: The Short-Term Cost Challenges of Expanding Coverage to the Uninsured</i> , Milliman Health Reform Briefing Paper (Aug. 2009)	33
Ericksen, Doug and Roger Stark, <i>What Washington, D.C. Could Learn from Washington State Health Care Reform</i> , Washington Policy Center (July 2010)	31
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> (May 2009)	20
Feldvebel, Alexander K. & David Sky, <i>A Regulator's Perspective on Other States' Experiences</i> , 25 J. Health Politics, Policy & Law 197 (2000)	29
Gorman, B., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reform Options for Maine's Individual Health Insurance Market: An Analysis Prepared for the Bureau of Insurance</i> (May 30, 2007)	27
Hall, Mark A., <i>An Evaluation of Vermont's Reform Law</i> , 25 J. Health Politics, Policy & Law 101 (2000)	33

Howard, Paul, <i>Building a Market-Based Health-Insurance Exchange in New York</i> , Manhattan Institute for Policy Research (Apr. 2011)	32, 33
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Health Care Costs: A Primer</i> (Mar. 2009)	19
Kirk, Adele M., <i>Riding the Bull: Experience With Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts</i> 25 J. Health Politics, Policy & Law 175 (2000)	28, 30, 32
Linehan, Kathryn, <i>Underwriting in the Non- Group Health Insurance Market: The Fundamentals</i> (June 4, 2009)	18, 21
Long, S.K., <i>On the Road to Universal Coverage: Impact of Reform In Massachusetts At One Year</i> , 27 Health Affairs w270 (June 3, 2008)	32
Maine Bureau of Insurance, <i>White Paper: Maine's Individual Health Insurance Market</i> (Jan. 22, 2001)	27, 28
Masterson, Les, <i>Indiana Program Shows Health Reform Without Individual Mandate Is Costly</i> , HealthLeaders Media (Sept. 9, 2009)	33
McDonough, J.E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Massachusetts Health Reform Implementation: Major Progress and Future Challenges</i> , 27 Health Affairs w285 (June 3, 2008)	32

Meier, Conrad F., <i>Universal Health Insurance in Washington State: A Grim Prognosis for All of Us</i> , Medical Sentinel (Mar./Apr. 2000).....	30
Monheit, Alan C., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in N.J.</i> , 23 Health Affairs 167 (2004).....	9, 22, 32
National Ass'n of Health Underwriters, <i>Analysis of State-Level Health Insurance Market Reforms</i> (Oct. 2005).....	29
National Inst. For Health Care Mgmt., <i>Understanding U.S. Health Care Spending</i> (NIHCM Foundation Data Brief July 2011)	19
New Hampshire Insurance Department, <i>An Analysis of the Nongroup Market with Recommendations for Change</i> (Oct. 27, 1997)	29
Nichols, Len M., <i>State Regulation: What Have We Learned So Far?</i> , 25 J. Health Politics, Policy & Law 175 (2000)	28
Press Release, Office of Governor Gary Locke, "Locke signs bill to revive individual health insurance market" (Mar. 23, 2000), available at http://www.digitalarchives.wa.gov/GovernorLocke/press/press-view.asp?pressRelease=283&newsType=1	30

- Reinhardt, Uwe E., *The Case for Mandating Health Insurance*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 23, 2009, 7:06 AM), <http://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2009/10/23/the-case-for-mandating-health-insurance/> 23
- Richards, Bill, *Perils of Pioneering: Health-Care Reform In State of Washington Riles Nearly Everyone*, Wall St. J., Apr. 4, 1996 31
- Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, *Issue Brief: Recognizing Destabilization in the Individual Health Insurance Market* (July 2010) 31
- S. Rep. No. 89, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) 6, 23, 24
- Sky, David, *High Risk Pool Alternatives: A Case Study of New Hampshire's Individual Health Insurance Market Reforms*, 16 J. Ins. Reg. 399 (Summer 1998) 29, 36
- Stanton, Mark W., *The High Concentration of U.S. Health Care Expenditures*, Research in Action, Issue 19, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Publication No. 06-0060 (June 2006) 19
- Stark, Roger, *Overview of the Individual Health Insurance Market in Washington State*, Washington Policy Center (Jan 2011) 30
- Suderman, Peter, *The Lesson of State Health-Care Reforms*, Wall St. J., Oct. 15, 2009 30

- Turnbull, Nancy C., *et al.*, *Insuring the Healthy or Insuring the Sick? The Dilemma of Regulating the Individual Health Insurance Market: Short Case Studies of Six States* (Feb. 2005).....28, 29, 32
- U.S. Census Bureau, Historical Health Insurance Tables, Table HI-6 (1987—2005), available at <http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/hlthins/data/historical/original.html>.....27
- Wicks, Elliott K., *The Individual Market in Vermont: Problems and Possible Solutions* (prepared for Vermont Department of Banking, Insurance, Securities and Health Care Administration) (Dec. 2006).....33
- Wulsin, Jr., Lucien & Adam Dougherty, *Individual Mandate: A Background Report* (Apr. 2009).....20
